
Rule 4 34 - CVL 

The Insolvency Act 1986 

Statement of Company's Affairs 

Pursuant to section 95/99 of 

the Insolvency Act 1986 

To the Registrar of Companies 

Name of Company 

Form 4.20 

95/99 
For Official Use 

Company Number 

06161285 

Chandler Stewart UK Limited t/a Chandler Stewart (London) / Chandler Stewart (Tonbridge) 

|/We 
Ninos Koumettou 

1 Kings Avenue 
Winchmore Hill 

London N21 3NA 

the liquidator(s) of the above named company attach a statement of the company affairs 

as at 16 June 2011 

Date 16 June 2011 Signed C Ca | pS 

AlexanderLawsonJacobs 

4 Kings Avenue 
Winchmore Hill 

London N21 3NA 

Ref CH30744/NK/AG/SG/LI 

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow 

For Official Use 

Insolvency Section | Post Room 

> 
5-4 
a 
x 
2 
E 
< 
72) 

RIO 
18/06/2011 

COMPANIES HOUSE 
1 



Rule 4 34-CVL 

Statement of Affairs 

Statement as to affairs of 

Form 4 19 

Chandler Stewart UK Limited t/a Chandler Stewart (London) / Chandler Stewart 

(Tonbridge) 

on the 16 June 2011 the date of the resolution for winding up 

Statement of truth 

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are true 

Full Name Lacars Economown 

Signed Cory Wry 

Dated 6/6/17 



Chandler Stewart UK Limited t/a Chandler Stewart (London) / Chandler Stewart (Tonbridge) 

Statement Of Affairs as at 16 June 2011 

A~- Summary of Assets 
Estimated to 

Assets Book Value Realise 
£ £ 

Assets subject to fixed charge: 
Plant & Equipment/Motor Vehicle 35,500 00 14,100 00 

Lombard North Central (63,263 98) 

Deficiency c/d (49,163 98) 

Book Debts - ICF (Note 1) 103,846 93 103,846 93 
ICF Finance Ltd (Note 1) (112,364 70) 

Deficiency c/d (8,517 77) 

Porsche Carrera 4S - LBO8 GYT 36,000 00 30,000 00 
Porsche Financia! Services GB Ltd (40,239 58) 

Deficiency c/d (10,239 58) 

Rent Deposit - Tonbridge (Note 2) 17,550 00 17,550 00 

Clencal Medical Group-Landlord (Note 2) (75,000 00) 

Deficiency c/d (57,450 00) 

Porsche Retati Group - Bond 35,000 00 35,000 00 

Porsche Retail Group (34,999 44) 
056 0 56 

Assets subject to floating charge: 

Uncharged assets: 
Plant & Machinery/Equipment (Note 3) 445,083 22 14,000 00 

Ford Transit Transporter - Y915 NLN 1,290 00 100 00 

Stock (Note 4) 39,126 00 Uncertain 
Book Debts (Note 5) 24,045 51 5,000 00 
Work in Progress (Note 6) 13,748 47 5,000 00 
Sundry Debtors 10,000 00 Uncertain 

Deutsch Marques Services Ltd (Note 7) 25,700 00 Uncertain 

Goodwill 1,350 00 NIL 

Funds held by Liquidator (Note 8) 10,010 57 2,281 93 

Mercedes Benz - Refund (Note 9) 1,300 00 1,300 00 

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 27,682 49 

Signature Date 



Chandler Stewart UK Limited t/a Chandler Stewart (London) / Chandler Stewart (Tonbridge) 

Statement Of Affairs as at 16 June 2011 

Ai - Summary of Liabilities 
Estimated to 

Realise 

£ 

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 27,682 49 

Liabilities 
Preferential Creditors - 

Employee - Arrears/Hol Pay 83,981 41 

83,981 41 

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors (56,298 92) 

Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003 

Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors 
NIL 

(56,298 92) 

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL 

Based on floating charge assets of Nil 
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders (56,298 92) 

Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003 
NIL 

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (56,298 92) 

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL 

Total assets available to unsecured creditors {56,298 92) 

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall fo floating charge holders) 

Deficiency b/d 125,371 33 

Trade & Expense Creditors 163,600 31 

Employees Red’y PIL 225,645 75 

L B of Bexley - Business Rates 20,692 76 

Stephen James Group - BMW (Note 7) 24,425 08 

Bank of Cyprus 39,689 03 

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 132,519 90 

Landlord - The Whitehouse Group Ltd 25,420 60 

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 97,086 88 

Manor Car Hire/Manor Way Sol'ns (Note10) 80,300 68 

Denise Chandler - Loan 150,180 00 

Peter Stewart - Loan (Note 11) Uncertain 
1,084,932 32 

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors 

(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (1,141,231 24) 

Estimated deficiency/surptus as regards creditors (1,141,231 24) 

Issued and called up capital 

Ordinary Shareholders 100 00 

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members 

100 00 
(1,141,331 24) 

Signature Date 



‘IIIA JaPMOd 

/ (Yopuo7) 

(eBpiiquo 1) 
yeMmayg 

Je]pueyD 
/ (UOpUOT) 

+ juesbies 
goso 

09 
Oz 

NPQ 
LOAN 

‘pueZaquinujon 
‘Yyjedsoy) 

‘aye}sq 
jeusnpu| 

sue] 
saidooy 

py] 
uawidinby 

siauueys 
90sd 

29 
ZZ 

df8 
¢Z9u 

‘ax0}sBuiseg 
‘pL 19 xog 

- plojuRyS 
/ (UOpuO7) 

/ (UopuOT) 
CH30744 - Chandler Stewart UK Limited t/a Chandler Stewart 

Statement Of Affairs Notes 

1) Book Debts - ICF 

ICF Finance Ltd provided an Invoice Discount Facility to the Company and therefore these debts are fully 
assigned and due to ICF The director, Loucas Economou, has also provided a personal guarantee in 
relation to any shortfall 

ICF also made advances to the Company for parts required to carry out repairs where invoices have not yet 
been ratsed and this is the reason why they are estimated to have a shorifall 

2) Rent Deposit 

This relates to a rent deposit which was due on a former trading premises in Tonbridge The landlord 
subsequently claimed dilapidations, which the Company was not agreeable to, and solicitors were consulted 
but the matter remains unresolved 

3) Unencumbered Plant, Machinery, Equipment & Vehicles 

Various concerns have been ratsed by staff with regards certain moveable assets, which they belteve may 
have been taken from the premises and the duly appointed Liquidator will need to make enquires in this 
respect in due course 

In addition, the premises were shared with Deutsch Marques Services Ltd and tt Is possible that this 
Company and/or Ricci Stewart personally may claim ownership of some of the equipment in the premises 

4) Stock 

Stock was generally bought as required and the only significant items remaining are specified order parts 
which cannot be returned but which would have a minimal value due to their specific nature 

5) Book Debts 

A number of book debts appear to remain due to the Company, however, some of these debts are likely to 
be subject to set-off and others have been outstanding for some time Therefore itis uncertain, at this 
stage, how much will be recoverable 

6) Work in Progress 

At the time of cessation, the Company had approximately 20 vehicles at its premises being repaired Ten 
of these vehicles were being repaired on behalf of Stephen James Ruxley (BMV) and it had previously 
been agreed that any monies due for these repairs would be set off against the Company's debt which was 
already due to Stephen James Ruxley Accordingly, these vehicles were returned to Stephen James 
Ruxley and no monies can be realised for the work undertaken The remaining vehicles were given to 
Tonbndge Coachworks for completion and the Liquidator will need to negotiate a payment in this respect in 
due course 

7) Deutsch Marques Services Limited 

This figure ts the sum which has been paid by the Company to Deutsch Marques Services Ltd for which no 
montes have been received Deutsch Marques Services Ltd provided vehicles to the Company which were 
used by customers as courtesy cars and has not raised invoices tn this respect since around February 
2011 Asa result this amount may or may not be recoverable 

8) Funds held by Liquidator 

Funds totalling £10,010 57 have been received £7,728 64 of this amount is known to relate to an invoice 
assigned to ICF and will therefore be remitted to them in due course It may be that part or all of the 
remaining funds may also relate to book debts due to ICF under their Invoice Discount Facility and the duly 
appointed Liquidator will need to establish this in due course 

9) Mercedes Benz 

This amount was paid to Mercedes by the Company in advance for an audit of the premises and 

Page 1 of 2 



CH30744 - Chandler Stewart UK Limited t/a Chandler Stewart 

equipment This audit visit was cancelled when the Company ceased trading and the amount should be 
recaverable tn full 

10) Manor Car Hire Ltd 

The Statement of Affairs reflects the debt due as advised by Manor Car Hire Ltd/Manor Way Solutions Ltd 
on the Proof of Debt Forms submitted However, according to the Company's own records, the amount ts 
all shown as due to Manor Car Hire Ltd and includes the sum of £112,941 90 tn relation to a loan account 

balance as well as a further sum of £124,750 63 for inter-company trade 

41) Peter Stewart - Loan 

An amount of £231,426 20 ts shown in the Company's records as being due to Peter Stewart, however, this 
will need to be venfied by the duly appointed Liquidator in due course 

Page 2 of 2 


